
 

Town of Cortland 

Board of Trustees Town Board Meetings 

Town Hall, 59 S. Somonauk Road Cortland, IL 60112 

October 24, 2022 at 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE / ROLL CALL 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

PUBLIC WISHING TO SPEAK 

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Town Board Minutes of September 26, 2022; Approval of Executive 
Session Minutes of September 26, 2022; Approve Expenditure Report for June 2022 
and Accept Treasurer's Report for June 2022 

NEW BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION 

2. Approval of a Resolution Authorizing the Destruction of Audio Recording of Closed 
Session Minutes following Open Meetings Act requirements. 

3. Approve a Resolution Authorizing Jurisdictional Transfer of a Segment of Somonauk 
Road from DeKalb County, Illinois to the Town of Cortland, Illinois  

4. Ratify the action of the Mayor approving a contract with INDEVCON for 50 W Maple 
Ave; Sample testing for demolition and renovation 

FESTIVAL & PARADE COMMITTEE REPORT 

PARKS ADVISORY COMMITTEE REPORT 

DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORTS 

5. Public Works, Engineering/Zoning, Police and Permits Report 

COMMENTS  

Change of Location for DeKalb Community Garden Food Distribution from 70 S Llanos St 
(Lions Den) to 85 S Somonauk Rd (Public Parking Lot) 

Change of hours for Trick or Treating - now 4-7 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT 
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TOWN OF CORTLAND 
Town Hall 

59 S. Somonauk Road 
Cortland, IL  60112 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Town Board Meeting 
September 26, 2022 

7:00 P.M. 
 
Call to Order / Pledge of Allegiance / Roll Call 
Mayor Pietrowski called the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees to order at 7:01 p.m.  The Pledge 
of Allegiance was recited.  Deputy Clerk Kaity Siewierski called roll showing as present; Mayor Mark 
Pietrowski, Trustees Charmaine Fioretto, Brad Stone, Doug Corson, Jim Walker and Mike Siewierski.  
Shown as absent was Trustee Randi Olson.  Quorum was present.  Also present were Public Works 
Director Joel Summerhill, Engineer and Zoning Administrator Brandy Williams, Bookkeeper, Lauterbach 
and Amen; Julie Wons, Attorney Kevin Buick and Clerk Cheryl Aldis. 
 
Approval of Agenda 
Trustee Siewierski moved to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Trustee Walker.  
Unanimous voice vote carried the motion. 
 
Public Wishing to Speak  
No public present. 
 
Consent Agenda 
Deputy Clerk Kaity Siewierski read the Consent Agenda into the record.  Approve the minutes of August 
22, 2022, and September 12, 2022; Approve Expenditures Report of May 2022 and Accept Treasurer’s 
Report of May 2022.  Trustee Fioretto commented regarding the minutes of September 12 needing a 
minor correction.  Trustee Stone was not present at this meeting.  Trustee Siewierski moved to approve 
the consent agenda as presented with the minor correction to the minutes of September 12, 2022 
(Adjournment motion by Brad Stone, Trustee Stone was not present at the meeting; motion was by 
Fioretto), seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous voice vote carried the motion. 
 
New Business for Discussion and Possible Action 
FY22 Audit Review- Brian LeFevre, Sikich 
Brian LeFevre, Sikich, presented the FY22 Audit Review to the board.  He discussed main points of 
interest in the annual financial report stating how pleased they were with how smooth the audit went and 
how information was received in a timely fashion.  He stated the overall financial position is better than 
last year.  Additional information regarding the audit can be found in the packet. 
 
Approve a Parade Donation of $500 to Medinah Shriners Mini Choppers Club, monies to be taken 
from Parade and Festival line 
Trustee Stone moved to approve a parade donation of $500 to Medinah Shriners Mini Choppers Club, 
seconded by Trustee Corson.  Trustee Corson mentioned there will be 12 members of the Shriners mini 
Choppers Club riding in the parade.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion.   
 
Jurisdictional Road Transfer- County Resolution No. 2022-212 and the Town of Cortland 
(Somonauk Rd from pavement south of North Ave to pavement south of Barber Greene Rd.) with 
Conditions. 
Trustee Stone moved to approve a Jurisdictional Road Transfer; County Resolution 2022-212, 
seconded by Trustee Corson.  This will execute a jurisdictional transfer of Somonauk Road from North 
Avenue to Barber Greene Road with conditions.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 
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Unfinished Business 
TIF Programing: Government use; Government structures; Economic development to develop 
small businesses.   
It was noted that Trustee Stone, who is a resident within the TIF district is prohibited from engaging in 
discussion or taking action regarding TIF. 
 
Mayor Pietrowski asked the board what specific purposes they would like to see TIF funds be used.  
The board had mentioned using TIF funds for government uses, government structures and 
developments to attract small businesses in previous discussions.  Mayor Pietrowski mentioned he 
would like to see the board implement a program which would benefit the residents within the TIF 
district, outlining of neighborhoods, uplift areas with curbs and driveways to improve values, etc.   
Trustee Siewierski moved to support the parameters listed with the caveat of adding in residential 
programs at a later date, seconded by Trustee Fioretto.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion with 
Trustee Stone abstaining. 
             
Festival & Parade Committee Report 
Trustee Corson mentioned the parade is on Sunday, October 9, 2022.  He would like to see board 
presence and involvement in the parade.  There will be an umbrella decorating contest to support the 
theme, “Don’t Rain on our Parade.”  
 
Department Head Reports 
Public Works Director Joel Summerhill reported that four buildings are completed with the new 
card system.  The next board meeting he would like to have all the board members photos for 
their town ID card.  He reported that the water department received its permit for phosphorus 
removal and will begin that project soon.  All insurance claims for the sewer treatment plant liner 
repair have been completed. 
Trustee Stone asked the Engineer about the status of 50 W Maple Ave, the old elementary 
school.  Ms. Williams replied stating the title work has been delivered and the deed will be 
recorded with the county.  No other reports made. 
 
Comments 
Trustee Corson mentioned that October 8, 2022, is Candy Day for the Cortland Lions Club.  They 
will be located on Barber Greene Road., Somonauk Road, and at Casey’s General Store. 
 
Trustee Siewierski commented on how good finances look this year versus previous years. 
 
Trustee Stone asked where we were with Food Truck Ordinances and Adjudication?  Clerk Aldis 
replied stating the food truck ordinance has been put on hold until we can get the adjudication 
process up and running.  No other comments made. 
 
Mayors Report  
Mayor Pietrowski reported that a town staff member has retired.  Following the employees wishes 
the town did not host a party but the retirement was acknowledged with a card and gift 
certificates.  We wished the individual the best of luck. 
 
Adjourn to Executive Session  
Exceptions to Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(6); 5 ILCS 120.2(c)(5) and 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(21) 
Trustee Corson moved to adjourn to Executive Session –  
Exception to Open Meetings Act 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(6), Setting of a Price for the Sale or Lease of Property 
Owned by the Public Body and,  
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Exception to Open Meeting Act  5 ILCS 120.2(c)(5), The purchase or lease of real property for the use 
of the public body, including meetings held for the purpose of discussing whether a particular parcel 
should be acquired and,  
 
Exception to Open Meeting Act 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (21) Discussion of minutes of meetings lawfully closed 
under this Act, whether for purposes of approval by the body of the minutes or semi-annual review of 
minutes as mandated by Section 2.06, seconded by Trustee Walker. Unanimous roll call vote carried 
the motion.  The Board of Trustees moved to executive session at 8:05 p.m. 
 
 
Reconvene to Open session 
Trustee Corson moved to reconvene to open session, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous voice 
vote carried the motion.  The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees reconvened at 8:36 p.m. 
 
Possible Action after Executive Session 
Authorization of Mayor to Accept Offer for sale of real estate owned by the Town of Cortland (17 
lots) 
Trustee Corson moved to authorize the Mayor to accept an offer for sale of real estate owned by the 
Town of Cortland, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous roll call vote carried the motion. 
 
Approval of Executive Session Minutes through motion and possible release of closed 
Executive Session meeting minutes. 
Trustee Corson moved to approve the Executive Session Minutes of May 09, 2022, and August 08, 
2022, seconded by Trustee Stone.  Unanimous voice vote carried the motion. 
 
Trustee Corson moved to release the Executive Session Minutes of November 08, 2021, May 09, 2022, 
and August 08, 2022, seconded by Trustee Stone.  Unanimous voice vote carried the motion. 
 
Adjournment 
Trustee Stone moved to adjourn, seconded by Trustee Walker.  Unanimous voice vote carried the 
motion.  Meeting adjourned at 8:40 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Kaity Siewierski 
Deputy Clerk 
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2022 - 6/30/2022 Oct 21, 2022  01:45PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

06/01/22 41544 DEKALB COUNTY TREASURER/ 060122 09-27-100-010 AIRPORT RD 0927100010. 13-8000-839 AIRPORT ROAD PROPERTY TAXES 2,818.68

06/01/22 41544 DEKALB COUNTY TREASURER/ 060122 09-27-276-016 MAPLE PARK R 0927276016. 13-8000-839 AIRPORT ROAD PROPERTY TAXES 2,094.42

06/01/22 41544 DEKALB COUNTY TREASURER/ 060122 09-28-100-021 RICHLAND PKW 0928100021. 07-7400-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES 179.88

06/01/22 41545 DEKALB COUNTY TREASURER/ 060122 09-27-100-010 AIRPORT RD 0927100010  13-8000-839 AIRPORT ROAD PROPERTY TAXES 2,818.68

06/01/22 41545 DEKALB COUNTY TREASURER/ 060122 09-27-276-016 MAPLE PARK R 0927276016  13-8000-839 AIRPORT ROAD PROPERTY TAXES 2,094.42

06/01/22 41545 DEKALB COUNTY TREASURER/ 060122 09-28-100-021 RICHLAND PKW 0928100021  07-7400-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES 179.88

06/03/22 41546 4IMPRINT INC 052622 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE-TP/JL 22993060 07-7400-198 UNIFORMS 272.12

06/03/22 41546 4IMPRINT INC 052622 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE-TP/JL 22993060 06-7300-198 UNIFORMS 300.89

06/03/22 41546 4IMPRINT INC 052622 CLOTHING ALLOW-TL/JF/AL/T 22993060 01-6100-198 UNIFORMS 337.42

06/03/22 41547 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 051922 FUJI LTO CLEANING CARTRID X514235 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 50.57

06/03/22 41548 CITY OF FORT COLLINS 052722 CPTED COURSE-DARGIS 101 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 350.00

06/03/22 41549 COMED 052522 ACCT #3504012009 052522 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 24.17

06/03/22 41549 COMED 052522 ACCT #1565283053 052522 13-8000-840 AIRPORT ROAD UTILITIES 24.46

06/03/22 41549 COMED 052522 ACCT #4188054000 052522 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 23.27

06/03/22 41549 COMED 052522 ACCT #0403167171 052522 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 34.21

06/03/22 41549 COMED 052522 ACCT #0459043031 052522 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 62.95

06/03/22 41549 COMED 052522 ACCT #2863057150 052522 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 37.47

06/03/22 41549 COMED 052522 ACCT #2746057001 052522 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 39.23

06/03/22 41550 COPS INC 052322 UNIFORM ITEMS-SCHAIBLE 13076 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 48.09

06/03/22 41550 COPS INC 053122 GUNSMITHING/MISC-DARGIS 13080 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 126.00

06/03/22 41551 DARGIS, LIN 052022 NAT'L INST CRIME PREV GAS/ 052022 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 1,029.64

06/03/22 41552 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 051822 DAMPER/SCREW/NUT 84662 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 95.13

06/03/22 41553 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051322 JULY WORKERS COMPENSATI 72880 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 57.00

06/03/22 41553 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051322 JULY WORKERS COMPENSATI 72880 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 4,815.00

06/03/22 41553 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051322 JULY WORKERS COMPENSATI 72880 01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 2,436.00

06/03/22 41553 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051322 JULY WORKERS COMPENSATI 72880 01-6300-511 INSURANCE EXP 106.00

06/03/22 41553 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051322 JULY WORKERS COMPENSATI 72880 06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 566.00

06/03/22 41553 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051322 JULY WORKERS COMPENSATI 72880 07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 849.00

06/03/22 41553 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051322 JULY WORKERS COMPENSATI 72880 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 296.00

06/03/22 41553 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051322 JULY WORKERS COMPENSATI 72880 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 262.00

06/03/22 41554 KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY, INC 052022 FED AMER EAGLE IN191185 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 358.80

06/03/22 41555 MENARDS 050922 COPPER/CUTTER/COUPLING 67051 01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 33.48

06/03/22 41555 MENARDS 050922 PETUNIA/FLOWERING ANNUA 67051 03-6500-840 HOLIDAY DECORATIONS 81.27

06/03/22 41556 METRONET 052822 INTERNET 05/28-06/27/22 052822 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 49.95

06/03/22 41556 METRONET 052822 INTERNET 05/28-06/27/22 052822 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 49.95

06/03/22 41557 METROPOLITAN ALLIANCE OF  053122 UNION DUES FOR JUNE 053122 01-2140 UNION DUES 180.00

06/03/22 41558 NICOR 051722 156 E NORTH AVE 051722 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 184.26

06/03/22 41558 NICOR 051722 250 S HALWOOD ST 051722 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 412.63

06/03/22 41558 NICOR 051922 91 N SPRUCE ST 051922 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 98.39

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2022 - 6/30/2022 Oct 21, 2022  01:45PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

06/03/22 41558 NICOR 051922 100 S LLANOS ST 051922 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 260.65

06/03/22 41558 NICOR 051922 227 S SOMONAUK RD 051922 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 115.03

06/03/22 41558 NICOR 051922 59 S SOMONAUK RD 051922 01-6100-316 UTILITIES 116.98

06/03/22 41558 NICOR 051922 54 MARY ALDIS LN 051922 01-6200-316 UTILITIES 159.80

06/03/22 41559 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 051922 AMMONIA/BOD/ENV FEE/COLI I9511972 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 213.50

06/03/22 41559 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES L 052622 AMMONIA/BOD/ENV FEE/COLI I9512939 06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 213.50

06/03/22 41560 PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE C 051822 ACCT. 1048895-10001 JUN22 051822 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 244.66

06/03/22 41561 RAY O'HERRON CO INC 052722 SHOES-VANWANKUM 2197450 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 133.19

06/03/22 41562 RK DIXON CO 052322 CONTRACT BASE RATE 05/28- IN3605204 01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 48.75

06/03/22 41563 SWEDBERG ELECTRIC INC 051322 TEMP-IN NEW FEED TO VFD 11683 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 783.06

06/03/22 41564 WATER PRODUCTS CO 051722 METERS/GASKET RUBBER 0309403 07-7400-341 METER PURCHASES & SUPPLIES 4,745.00

06/03/22 41565 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 060122 WATER TREATMENT 020482 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 5,941.10

06/03/22 41565 WATER REMEDIATION TECHNO 060122 WATER TREATMENT 020483 07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 2,596.00

06/08/22 41566 ALDIS, CHERYL 060822 IIMC CONF MILEAGE/MEALS 060722 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 573.87

06/08/22 41567 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 060322 105-HRA JUN22 356104 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 104.77

06/08/22 41568 SIEWIERSKI, KAITLYN 060722 IIMC MILEAGE/MEALS/PKG 060722 01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 880.39

06/16/22 41569 DEKALB COUNTY TRUSTEE PA 061022 14 LOTS-2015 TAX SALE CERT 061022 03-6500-450 Land Aquisition 11,410.00

06/17/22 41570 2 FROGGY JUMPS 061522 25' ROCK WALL DEP SUMME 09-7700-218 CONTRACTED GROUPS/EVENTS/LAB 557.00

06/17/22 41571 3-D AUTO REPAIR INC 052722 2005 FORD F550 TURBOCHG  22198 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 2,234.77

06/17/22 41571 3-D AUTO REPAIR INC 052522 BLACK TRAILER 22236 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 288.49

06/17/22 41571 3-D AUTO REPAIR INC 052522 BLACK TRAILER 22236 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 288.49

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 SIGNATURE STAMP 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 20.93

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 BUS PRIME MEMBERSHIP FEE 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 179.00

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 PET MICROCHIP READER 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 225.00

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 VIKTOS MEN'S PANTS-DARGIS 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 85.00

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 VORTEX OPTICS SIGHT 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 197.10

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 VORTEX OPTICS QUICK RELE 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 94.00

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 ENERGIZER LITHIUM COIN BA 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 6.45

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 EPSON INK BLK/COLOR 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6100-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 74.45

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 PENTEL MECH PENCIL 1P7G-Y41D- 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 5.39

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 PENTEL MECH PENCIL 1P7G-Y41D- 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 5.39

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 RED PENS 1P7G-Y41D- 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 13.14

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 RED PENS 1P7G-Y41D- 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 13.14

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 BLACK MARKERS 1P7G-Y41D- 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 53.28

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 BLACK MARKERS 1P7G-Y41D- 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 53.28

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 BLUE PENS 1P7G-Y41D- 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 10.80

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 BLUE PENS 1P7G-Y41D- 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 10.80

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 CLEAR LABEL PROTECTORS 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 8.76

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 COPY PRINTER PAPER 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 48.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 POS RECEIPT ROLL 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 30.94

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 BLACK PENS 1P7G-Y41D- 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 13.26

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 BLACK PENS 1P7G-Y41D- 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 13.26

06/17/22 41572 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 060122 VIKTOS PANTS SHIPPING-DAR 1P7G-Y41D- 01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 6.95

06/17/22 41573 ANIMAL QUEST ENTERTAINME 061522 PETTING ZOO/ANIMAL SHOW DEP SUMME 09-7700-218 CONTRACTED GROUPS/EVENTS/LAB 150.00

06/17/22 41574 ARNDT AUTOMOTIVE 052422 TIRES 2017 FORD INTERCEPT 103608 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,330.32

06/17/22 41575 AT&T MOBILITY 052522 WIRELESS BILL 06032022 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 554.23

06/17/22 41576 BANANAS ENTERTAINMENT LL 061522 DEPOSIT-SHOTGUN JANE DEP SUMME 09-7700-218 CONTRACTED GROUPS/EVENTS/LAB 500.00

06/17/22 41577 BOCKMAN'S TRUCK & FLEET 052622 2015 CHEVY SILVERADO STAT 47771 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 47.00

06/17/22 41577 BOCKMAN'S TRUCK & FLEET 052622 2007 KAUFMAN TRLR STATE S 47772 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 47.00

06/17/22 41577 BOCKMAN'S TRUCK & FLEET 052722 2006 INTERNAT'L 7400 STATE  47807 06-7300-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 35.00

06/17/22 41577 BOCKMAN'S TRUCK & FLEET 052722 2006 INTERNAT'L 7400 STATE  47807 07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 35.00

06/17/22 41578 CASTLE PRINTECH 051222 INSPECTION FORMS 25902 01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 385.00

06/17/22 41579 COMED 051822 ACCT #2371151041 051822 01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 156.18

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #4707129051 052622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 26.60

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #0723100114 052622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 81.27

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #7347065022 052622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 92.47

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #3974033034 052622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 24.60

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #0993022049 052622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 8,242.32

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #0403114054 052622 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 658.52

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #3567169021 052622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 4,022.84

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #2875156024 052622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 1,136.45

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #1239090004 052622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 219.47

06/17/22 41579 COMED 052622 ACCT #5631039010 052622 07-7400-221 UTILITIES 232.51

06/17/22 41579 COMED 060122 ACCT 5715097078 060122 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 171.66

06/17/22 41580 CONSERV FS INC 051722 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA 121018169 06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,267.48

06/17/22 41580 CONSERV FS INC 052522 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA 121018235 06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 1,394.00

06/17/22 41580 CONSERV FS INC 060322 DIESELEX GOLD ULTRA 121018289 06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 2,004.77

06/17/22 41580 CONSERV FS INC 051822 SOLO BACKPACK SPRAYER 40015452 01-6100-258 FORESTRY 92.40

06/17/22 41581 COPS INC 052322 RIFLE-HARRIS 13077 01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,178.80

06/17/22 41581 COPS INC 061422 GUNSMITHING 13088 01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 160.00

06/17/22 41582 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 050622 BELT/BLADE/ROLLER/ETC 84353 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 501.25

06/17/22 41582 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 051822 MOTOMIX 84660 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 140.00

06/17/22 41582 DEKALB LAWN & EQUIPMENT C 052522 SPARK PLUG/IGNITION 84831 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 77.48

06/17/22 41583 ELBURN NAPA 052522 OIL CHANGE SQUAD #17 822049 01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 136.83

06/17/22 41583 ELBURN NAPA 052522 HD CREEPER W TRAY 822050 07-7400-346 TOOLS 209.00

06/17/22 41583 ELBURN NAPA 052522 2015 FORD HEADLIGHT SOCK 822052 01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 12.95

06/17/22 41584 FLEET SAFETY SUPPLY 052722 LEDS 79193 01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 497.21

06/17/22 41585 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 051922 GENERAL COUNSEL 43685 09-7700-315 COPIES, PRINTING & ADVERTISING 525.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2022 - 6/30/2022 Oct 21, 2022  01:45PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

06/17/22 41585 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 051922 GENERAL COUNSEL 43685 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 1,268.75

06/17/22 41585 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 051922 ORDINANCES & RESOLUTION 43685 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 262.50

06/17/22 41585 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 051922 6 E NORTH AVE ZONING AME 43685 01-6000-210 LEGAL FEES: REIMBURSABLE 262.50

06/17/22 41585 FOSTER, BUICK, CONKLIN & LU 051922 SALE OF TOWN OWNED VACA 43685 09-7700-315 COPIES, PRINTING & ADVERTISING 437.50

06/17/22 41586 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 052022 TOWN HALL 40045380 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 211.30

06/17/22 41586 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 052022 POLICE & PD ANNEX 40045380 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 109.53

06/17/22 41586 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 052022 SEWER 40045380 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 38.70

06/17/22 41586 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 052022 WATER 40045380 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 38.69

06/17/22 41586 FRONTIER C/O MITEL 052022 PUBLIC WORKS 40045380 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 24.13

06/17/22 41587 GASHI, KAREN REFUND OVERPAYMENT 427.00.01 98-1001 UTILITY CASH CLEARING 84.25

06/17/22 41588 GIFFORD, RYAN REFUND OVERPAYMENT 969.04.03 98-1001 UTILITY CASH CLEARING 20.61

06/17/22 41589 GRAINGER 052522 ASPHALT LUTE/SQ PT SHOVE 9325199777 01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 210.16

06/17/22 41589 GRAINGER 060622 CHEST WADERS 9335658812 06-7300-218 EQUIPMENT 368.14

06/17/22 41590 ILLINOIS LIQUOR CONTROL CO LIQUOR LICENSE: FESTIVAL AUG22 061322 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 25.00

06/17/22 41591 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051922 MAY WORKERS COMPENSATI 78843 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 2.00

06/17/22 41591 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051922 MAY WORKERS COMPENSATI 78843 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 209.00

06/17/22 41591 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051922 MAY WORKERS COMPENSATI 78843 01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 92.00

06/17/22 41591 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051922 MAY WORKERS COMPENSATI 78843 06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 32.00

06/17/22 41591 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051922 MAY WORKERS COMPENSATI 78843 07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 29.00

06/17/22 41591 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051922 MAY WORKERS COMPENSATI 78843 01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 11.00

06/17/22 41591 ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND 051922 MAY WORKERS COMPENSATI 78843 01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 10.00

06/17/22 41592 ILLINOIS RURAL WATER ASSN 051722 MEMBERSHIP DUES 7/1/22-6/3 33107 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 242.79

06/17/22 41592 ILLINOIS RURAL WATER ASSN 051722 MEMBERSHIP DUES 7/1/22-6/3 33107 06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 242.79

06/17/22 41593 JOHNSON TRACTOR 050522 CYLINDER IR78009 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 373.48

06/17/22 41593 JOHNSON TRACTOR 050522 SUPER UDTII DISPLAY IR78203 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 113.43

06/17/22 41593 JOHNSON TRACTOR 051122 SUPER UDTII DISPLAY IR78452 01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 226.86

06/17/22 41594 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 060122 MAY FINANCIAL SERVICES 66884 01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING  FEES 8,546.38

06/17/22 41594 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 060122 MAY FINANCIAL SERVICES 66884 06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45

06/17/22 41594 LAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP 060122 MAY FINANCIAL SERVICES 66884 07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17

06/17/22 41595 LE PRINT EXPRESS 052422 41 W AUBURNDALE 37155 01-6000-315 COPIES & PRINTING 6.50

06/17/22 41595 LE PRINT EXPRESS 061322 FINNEY HOMES 37306 01-6000-315 COPIES & PRINTING 11.00

06/17/22 41596 LUEHRING JR, TIMOTHY REFUND OVERPAYMENT 1133.01.05 98-1001 UTILITY CASH CLEARING 20.38

06/17/22 41597 MENARDS 052722 PLIERS/WRENCHES/HEX SET 68099 01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 234.46

06/17/22 41597 MENARDS 052722 LEDS/CLOROX WIPES 68099 01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 202.85

06/17/22 41597 MENARDS 052722 LED/LYSOL TB CLNR 68103 01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 18.47

06/17/22 41597 MENARDS 052722 SUN/SHADE SEED 68103 01-6100-258 FORESTRY 33.99

06/17/22 41598 MERRY MAIDS 050622 CLEANING INV-8491541 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 93.00

06/17/22 41598 MERRY MAIDS 052022 CLEANING INV-8519849 01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 93.00

06/17/22 41599 MP2 ENERGY NE LLC 052722 MP2 CHARGES NE66111 06-7300-221 UTILITIES 1.66

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2022 - 6/30/2022 Oct 21, 2022  01:45PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

06/17/22 41600 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS 050522 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM J 6231062022 01-2130 LIFE INSURANCE WITHHELD 160.00

06/17/22 41600 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM-JULY 202 6231072022 01-2130 LIFE INSURANCE WITHHELD 160.00

06/17/22 41601 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINAN 060222 LEASE 05/30-08/29/22 3105528752 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 263.91

06/17/22 41602 RK DIXON CO 060122 CONTRACT BASE RATE CHG 6 IN3629516 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 95.40

06/17/22 41603 SHAW SUBURBAN MEDIA 051322 RESOLUTION 2022-02 1983496 09-7700-315 COPIES, PRINTING & ADVERTISING 181.66

06/17/22 41603 SHAW SUBURBAN MEDIA 052622 ZONING MAP AMENDMENT 1986904 01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 125.86

06/17/22 41604 SOFTWATERCITY INC. 053122  06/01-07/31/22 053122 01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 27.88

06/17/22 41605 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 061022 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGN(S) 111793 01-6100-231 STREETS 229.75

06/17/22 41605 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 061022 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGN(S) 111794 01-6100-231 STREETS 260.40

06/17/22 41605 TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTEC 061022 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGN(S) 111795 01-6100-231 STREETS 1,975.60

06/17/22 41606 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AME 053122 CELL 4  PUMP 206068208-0 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 8,790.75

06/17/22 41606 UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AME 060722 HYDRAULIC HOSE 206343782-0 06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 1,124.73

06/17/22 41607 USABLUEBOOK 060222 SPECTROPHOTOMER/REACT 999160 06-7300-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT 8,884.15

06/17/22 41608 VERIZON CONNECT FLEET US 060122 MAY22 VEH TRACKING 3340000267 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 69.80

06/17/22 41609 VERIZON WIRELESS 060122 ADMIN 9907795927 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 115.49

06/17/22 41609 VERIZON WIRELESS 060122 ENG/INSP 9907795927 01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 179.47

06/17/22 41609 VERIZON WIRELESS 060122 POLICE 9907795927 01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 65.64

06/17/22 41609 VERIZON WIRELESS 060122 WATER 9907795927 07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 108.28

06/17/22 41609 VERIZON WIRELESS 060122 SEWER 9907795927 06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 63.34

06/17/22 41609 VERIZON WIRELESS 060122 STREETS 9907795927 01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 198.19

06/17/22 41610 WATER PRODUCTS CO 061422 KAMSTRUP METER 0309916 07-7400-341 METER PURCHASES & SUPPLIES 944.80

06/17/22 41611 WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL LEA 060922 LEASE 06/05-07/04/22 5020556134 01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 131.85

06/29/22 41548 CITY OF FORT COLLINS 052722 CPTED COURSE-DARGIS 101 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING V 350.00-

06/30/22 4571 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 060122 105-HRA 061022 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 1,605.46

06/30/22 4572 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 105-HRA 061522 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 489.64

06/30/22 4573 MICROSOFT ONLINE 061122 05/27-06/26/22 SUBSCRIPTION E0200IXL0U 01-6100-525 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES 106.18

06/30/22 4574 TAMCO Capital Corporation 051822 Phone Lease 3807412 01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 130.00

06/30/22 4575 US POSTAL SERVICE 061622 CCRS 061622 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 326.83

06/30/22 4575 US POSTAL SERVICE 061622 CCRS-WITHDRAWAL FEE 061622 07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 1.50

06/30/22 4576 CITY OF FORT COLLINS 052722 CPTED COURSE-DARGIS 101 01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 350.00

06/30/22 4577 RESOURCE BANK NA 063022 HALWOOD #485393 062922 01-6100-611 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS 19,278.76

06/30/22 4577 RESOURCE BANK NA 063022 HALWOOD #485393 062922 01-6100-621 INTEREST EXPENSE 6,285.14

06/30/22 4578 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 062722 HRA REIMBURSEMENT 062722 01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 2,686.02

06/30/22 4579 IL ASSN OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 062722 JOB POSTING PT POLICE OFF 062722 01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 100.00

06/30/22 4580 RESOURCE BANK NA 0061722 RETURNED ITEM CHARGE 061722 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 10.00

06/30/22 4580 RESOURCE BANK NA 062922 STOP PAYMENT FEE 061722 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 20.00

06/30/22 4580 RESOURCE BANK NA 0061722 RETURNED ITEM CHARGE 061722 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE V 10.00-

06/30/22 4580 RESOURCE BANK NA 062922 STOP PAYMENT FEE 061722 01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE V 20.00-

06/30/22 999999 HUMANA INSURANCE CO 061922 HEALTH INS. PREMIUMS, JULY  981752001 01-2100 HEALTH INS WITHHELD 12,553.11

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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TOWN OF CORTLAND Check Register - Generic: Month (Detail w/ GL Account Title) Page:     6

Check Issue Dates: 6/1/2022 - 6/30/2022 Oct 21, 2022  01:45PM

Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Amount

Date # Payee # GL Account

          Total 06/22: 168,572.24

          Grand Totals:  168,572.24

Funds: #01 = General Fund, #02 = Motor Fuel Tax, #03 = Capital Improvement Fund, #04 = Economic Development Fund, #05 = Special Project Fund, #06 = Sewer System,

#07 = Water System, #12 = Police Department, #13 = Restricted Assets Fund, #14 = TIF FUND

General Fund Departments: #01-6000 = Administration, #01-6100 = Operations & Maintenance, #01-6300 = Engineering, Zoning & Building

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Town of Cortland
Cash Summaries

Month Ending:

  

General MFT CIF Sewer Water Festival & Parade RAF TIF Total

Beginning Cash 623,435.49$           449,987.51$        233,122.57$      1,934,673.16$        1,012,643.65$    9,040.91$            1,407,853.92$      467,786.25$    6,138,543.46$      

Revenue over 

Expenses: 236,345.64$           14,770.70$          10,337.35$        (38,640.00)$            (31,624.78)$        (1,850.77)$           6,997.69$              102,368.37$    298,704.20$          

Receivables

Prev month 29,431.64$             -$                      -$                     62,036.79$              22,308.54$          -$                      4,540.92$              -$                   118,317.89$          

Current month 29,431.64               -                         -                       38,993.01                6,193.40              -                        4,540.92                -                     79,158.97              

Change in receivables -$                         -$                      -$                     23,043.78$              16,115.14$          -$                      -$                        -$                   39,158.92$            

Less: non-expense

AJE for Audit -$                         -$                      -$                     -$                          -$                      -$                      -$                        -$                   -$                        

Payables

Prev month 51,651.11$             -$                      77,238.16$        701,229.38$           70,044.56$          -$                      922,387.36$         -$                   1,822,550.57$      

Current month 52,781.78$             -$                      64,683.22$        701,229.38$           70,044.56$          -$                      936,560.44$         -$                   1,825,299.38$      

Change in Payables 1,130.67$               -$                      (12,554.94)$       -$                          -$                      -$                      14,173.08$           -$                   2,748.81$              

Ending Cash 860,911.80$           464,758.21$        230,904.98$      1,919,076.94$        997,134.01$        7,190.14$            1,429,024.69$      570,154.62$    6,479,155.39$      

Per Cash

Trial Balance: 860,911.80$           464,758.21$        230,904.98$      1,919,076.94$        997,134.01$        7,190.14$            1,429,024.69$     570,154.62$    6,479,155.39$      

June 30, 2022
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  00/05/2022     12:00PM       PAGE: 1

PROPERTY TAX

01-4051 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE .00 .00 594,000.00 594,000.00 .0

01-4052 RE TAX - CORPORATE LEVY 194,137.68 252,772.41 .00 (            252,772.41) .0

01-4055 PROPERTY TAX-POLICE 49,525.96 64,484.11 124,000.00 59,515.89 52.0

01-4058 RE TAX - IMRF LEVY 22,367.33 29,122.86 .00 (              29,122.86) .0

01-4059 RE TAX - SOC SEC LEVY 20,770.14 27,043.28 .00 (              27,043.28) .0

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX 286,801.11 373,422.66 718,000.00 344,577.34 52.0

FINES & FORFEITURES

01-4062 COURT FINES 394.27 719.27 9,000.00 8,280.73 8.0

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 394.27 719.27 9,000.00 8,280.73 8.0

ROAD & BRIDGE TAX

01-4071 ROAD & BRIDGE TAX REV 6,972.21 9,715.37 20,000.00 10,284.63 48.6

TOTAL ROAD & BRIDGE TAX 6,972.21 9,715.37 20,000.00 10,284.63 48.6

BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS

01-4081 BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS .00 250.00 37,500.00 37,250.00 .7

01-4082 ZONING PERMITS 250.00 950.00 .00 (                   950.00) .0

01-4083 BUILDING PERMITS 2,260.00 4,510.00 .00 (                4,510.00) .0

01-4084 SITE GRADING PLAN REVIEW 300.00 400.00 .00 (                   400.00) .0

TOTAL BUILDING & ZONING PERMITS 2,810.00 6,110.00 37,500.00 31,390.00 16.3

INCOME TAX REVENUE

01-4101 STATE INCOME TAX REVENUE 41,008.94 180,610.93 497,000.00 316,389.07 36.3

TOTAL INCOME TAX REVENUE 41,008.94 180,610.93 497,000.00 316,389.07 36.3

SALES TAX

01-4122 SALES TAX 29,878.25 .00 455,000.00 455,000.00 .0

01-4123 LOCAL USE TAX 15,021.81 23,738.89 155,000.00 131,261.11 15.3

TOTAL SALES TAX 44,900.06 23,738.89 610,000.00 586,261.11 3.9
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  00/05/2022     12:00PM       PAGE: 2

REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP

01-4131 REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - TOWNSHIP .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE

01-4141 REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE .00 882.16 4,000.00 3,117.84 22.1

01-4142 VIDEO GAMING TAX - STATE 1,806.33 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

01-4143 CANNABIS USE TAX - STATE 611.27 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

TOTAL REPLACEMENT TAX - STATE 2,417.60 882.16 25,000.00 24,117.84 3.5

OTHER PERMITS

01-4151 OTHER PERMITS .00 25.00 1,000.00 975.00 2.5

01-4154 PARK RENTAL 250.00 250.00 .00 (                   250.00) .0

TOTAL OTHER PERMITS 250.00 275.00 1,000.00 725.00 27.5

FRANCHISE FEES

01-4181 FRANCHISE FEES .00 2,093.01 20,000.00 17,906.99 10.5

TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES .00 2,093.01 20,000.00 17,906.99 10.5

SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF)

01-4201 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (IMF) 504.13 4.52 10,000.00 9,995.48 .1

TOTAL SIMPLIFIED TELECOM TAX (IMF) 504.13 4.52 10,000.00 9,995.48 .1

REIMBURSEMENTS

01-4901 REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 150,000.00 150,000.00 .0

01-4909 REIMBURSEMENTS - OTHER .00 4,171.95 .00 (                4,171.95) .0

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS .00 4,171.95 150,000.00 145,828.05 2.8
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  00/05/2022     12:00PM       PAGE: 3

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

01-4990 MISC REV PD REPORTS 5.00 15.00 500.00 485.00 3.0

01-4991 MISC REVENUE .00 8.50 5,000.00 4,991.50 .2

01-4996 BUSINESS LICENSES 25.00 50.00 1,250.00 1,200.00 4.0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 30.00 73.50 6,750.00 6,676.50 1.1

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

01-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 737.15 1,118.71 3,000.00 1,881.29 37.3

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 737.15 1,118.71 3,000.00 1,881.29 37.3

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS

01-8101 TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 143,228.00 143,228.00 .0

TOTAL TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 143,228.00 143,228.00 .0

GRANTS

01-8301 GRANTS 25,000.00 25,000.00 299,931.00 274,931.00 8.3

TOTAL GRANTS 25,000.00 25,000.00 299,931.00 274,931.00 8.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 411,825.47 627,935.97 2,550,609.00 1,922,673.03 24.6
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  01/05/2022     12:01PM       PAGE: 4

ADMINISTRATION

01-6000-110 SALARIES - ELECTED OFFICIALS 9,052.77 18,002.33 121,400.00 103,397.67 14.8

01-6000-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL WORKERS 7,302.64 14,167.49 89,600.00 75,432.51 15.8

01-6000-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 6,363.71 15,957.38 22,800.00 6,842.62 70.0

01-6000-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,153.23 2,261.10 14,600.00 12,338.90 15.5

01-6000-193 PAYROLL TAXES 1,244.89 2,448.36 16,200.00 13,751.64 15.1

01-6000-210 LEGAL FEES: REIMBURSABLE 262.50 (                   350.00) .00 350.00 .0

01-6000-211 LEGAL EXPENSE 1,657.11 1,657.11 60,000.00 58,342.89 2.8

01-6000-214 AUDIT & ACCOUNTING  FEES 8,546.38 8,546.38 114,000.00 105,453.62 7.5

01-6000-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 160.19 431.23 5,000.00 4,568.77 8.6

01-6000-313 POSTAGE .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-6000-314 TELEPHONE 456.79 918.80 20,000.00 19,081.20 4.6

01-6000-315 COPIES & PRINTING 17.50 17.50 2,000.00 1,982.50 .9

01-6000-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 179.00 1,679.00 5,000.00 3,321.00 33.6

01-6000-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 1,454.26 2,531.85 5,000.00 2,468.15 50.6

01-6000-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 491.16 816.08 21,000.00 20,183.92 3.9

01-6000-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 331.00 543.67 7,700.00 7,156.33 7.1

01-6000-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES (                   359.76) (                   359.76) 3,000.00 3,359.76 (  12.0)

01-6000-591 MISC EXPENSE 72.93 72.93 1,000.00 927.07 7.3

01-6000-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN .00 8,000.00 52,100.00 44,100.00 15.4

01-6000-908 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 38,386.30 77,341.45 572,400.00 495,058.55 13.5
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  01/05/2022     12:01PM       PAGE: 5

PUBLIC WORKS

01-6100-118 SALARIES - MAINT WORKERS 19,583.16 38,720.47 261,000.00 222,279.53 14.8

01-6100-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 3,144.16 6,288.32 48,500.00 42,211.68 13.0

01-6100-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 1,750.72 3,461.60 23,500.00 20,038.40 14.7

01-6100-193 PAYROLL TAXES 1,498.11 2,962.11 20,000.00 17,037.89 14.8

01-6100-197 DRUG/ALCOHOL PROGRAMS .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

01-6100-198 UNIFORMS 337.42 337.42 1,600.00 1,262.58 21.1

01-6100-218 MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6100-219 ELECTRIC - STREET LIGHTS 219.13 219.13 36,500.00 36,280.87 .6

01-6100-220 ROAD SALT .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

01-6100-221 ROAD SIGNS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-6100-222 RAILROAD CROSSING MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6100-224 STREET REPAIR MATERIALS .00 .00 24,000.00 24,000.00 .0

01-6100-226 TOOLS AND HARDWARE 444.62 444.62 3,000.00 2,555.38 14.8

01-6100-227 SMALL EQUIPMENT PURCHASES .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

01-6100-231 STREETS 2,465.75 2,465.75 .00 (                2,465.75) .0

01-6100-232 MAINTENANCE TOWN GARAGE .00 .00 550.00 550.00 .0

01-6100-235 PARKS - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 33.48 33.48 10,000.00 9,966.52 .3

01-6100-239 NUISANCE MOWING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6100-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 4,049.76 4,284.76 15,000.00 10,715.24 28.6

01-6100-242 TOWN HALL MAINTENANCE 186.00 186.00 6,000.00 5,814.00 3.1

01-6100-245 EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 .00 13,000.00 13,000.00 .0

01-6100-255 STORM SEWER REPAIRS .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

01-6100-258 FORESTRY 126.39 126.39 8,000.00 7,873.61 1.6

01-6100-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 74.45 74.45 .00 (                     74.45) .0

01-6100-314 TELEPHONE 273.39 588.83 6,000.00 5,411.17 9.8

01-6100-316 UTILITIES 664.69 664.69 7,900.00 7,235.31 8.4

01-6100-331 TRAVEL AND TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-6100-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT 221.32 347.38 2,000.00 1,652.62 17.4

01-6100-371 FUEL .00 809.34 20,000.00 19,190.66 4.1

01-6100-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 5,331.00 8,738.33 31,500.00 22,761.67 27.7

01-6100-522 FEES/PERMITS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

01-6100-525 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES 106.18 212.36 .00 (                   212.36) .0

01-6100-591 MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-6100-611 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS 19,859.30 19,859.30 39,927.00 20,067.70 49.7

01-6100-621 INTEREST EXPENSE 5,704.60 5,704.60 11,201.00 5,496.40 50.9

01-6100-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT .00 .00 34,000.00 34,000.00 .0

01-6100-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP & FURN .00 .00 19,000.00 19,000.00 .0

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 66,073.63 96,529.33 698,278.00 601,748.67 13.8
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

01-6200-114 SALARIES - REGULAR 35,730.61 69,831.06 418,000.00 348,168.94 16.7

01-6200-115 SALARIES - SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT 876.18 1,904.18 25,000.00 23,095.82 7.6

01-6200-116 SALARIES - OVERTIME .00 1,729.90 5,000.00 3,270.10 34.6

01-6200-119 SALARIES - CLERICAL 177.14 269.93 18,500.00 18,230.07 1.5

01-6200-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INS 5,164.96 10,329.92 80,000.00 69,670.08 12.9

01-6200-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 3,229.31 6,468.14 38,000.00 31,531.86 17.0

01-6200-193 PAYROLL TAXES 2,641.42 5,295.66 37,500.00 32,204.34 14.1

01-6200-198 UNIFORMS 273.23 273.23 5,000.00 4,726.77 5.5

01-6200-199 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 1,178.80 1,549.24 7,500.00 5,950.76 20.7

01-6200-211 LEGAL EXPENSE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6200-212 ADJUDICATION .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

01-6200-240 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES & MAINT 1,167.35 2,173.85 14,500.00 12,326.15 15.0

01-6200-241 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,467.15 1,527.15 15,000.00 13,472.85 10.2

01-6200-242 M&O: OFFICE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

01-6200-261 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE .00 .00 64,000.00 64,000.00 .0

01-6200-312 OFFICE SUPPLIES 27.88 31.58 1,000.00 968.42 3.2

01-6200-313 POSTAGE .00 .00 125.00 125.00 .0

01-6200-314 TELEPHONE 729.40 1,098.80 21,500.00 20,401.20 5.1

01-6200-315 COPIES & PRINTING 48.75 97.50 1,000.00 902.50 9.8

01-6200-316 UTILITIES 159.80 159.80 1,620.00 1,460.20 9.9

01-6200-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 100.00 1,120.00 12,000.00 10,880.00 9.3

01-6200-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING 1,379.64 2,251.29 7,500.00 5,248.71 30.0

01-6200-351 OFFICE EQUIP & MAINT .00 50.45 6,000.00 5,949.55 .8

01-6200-361 DUI PREVENTION EQUIP .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-6200-371 GAS & PETROLEUM .00 1,609.75 16,000.00 14,390.25 10.1

01-6200-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6200-511 INSURANCE EXP 2,528.00 4,152.00 22,500.00 18,348.00 18.5

01-6200-550 TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

01-6200-591 MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-6200-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIP/FURN .00 .00 21,000.00 21,000.00 .0

TOTAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 56,879.62 111,923.43 856,745.00 744,821.57 13.1
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ENGINEERING & ZONING

01-6300-118 SALARIES - CODE OFFICIAL 2,447.72 5,242.98 75,000.00 69,757.02 7.0

01-6300-120 SALARIES - ENGINEER 8,842.30 17,367.31 113,300.00 95,932.69 15.3

01-6300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH/LIFE 15.42 30.84 10,000.00 9,969.16 .3

01-6300-133 EMPLOYER IMRF 790.50 1,552.64 17,500.00 15,947.36 8.9

01-6300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 863.71 1,729.72 18,500.00 16,770.28 9.4

01-6300-211 ENGINEERING: NON-REIMBURSABLE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

01-6300-213 PLANNING/ZONING/BUILDING .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

01-6300-241 VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT MAINT. 510.16 510.16 3,000.00 2,489.84 17.0

01-6300-314 TELEPHONE 179.47 358.94 .00 (                   358.94) .0

01-6300-315 COPIES & PRINTING 385.00 385.00 .00 (                   385.00) .0

01-6300-321 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

01-6300-331 CONFERENCE AND TRAINING .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

01-6300-371 GASOLINE .00 29.42 2,500.00 2,470.58 1.2

01-6300-511 INSURANCE EXP 106.00 176.67 700.00 523.33 25.2

TOTAL ENGINEERING & ZONING 14,140.28 27,383.68 248,500.00 221,116.32 11.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 175,479.83 313,177.89 2,375,923.00 2,062,745.11 13.2

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 236,345.64 314,758.08 174,686.00 (            140,072.08) 180.2
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MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES

02-4011 MFT APPROPRIATION 14,372.82 14,372.82 175,000.00 160,627.18 8.2

TOTAL MOTOR FUEL TAX REVENUES 14,372.82 14,372.82 175,000.00 160,627.18 8.2

REBUILD ILLINOIS

02-4050 REBUILD ILLINOIS .00 .00 46,901.63 46,901.63 .0

TOTAL REBUILD ILLINOIS .00 .00 46,901.63 46,901.63 .0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

02-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 397.88 687.25 500.00 (                   187.25) 137.5

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 397.88 687.25 500.00 (                   187.25) 137.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 14,770.70 15,060.07 222,401.63 207,341.56 6.8
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MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES

02-6400-370 GENERAL MAINTENANCE .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

TOTAL MOTOR FUEL EXPENSES .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 365,000.00 365,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 14,770.70 15,060.07 (            142,598.37) (            157,658.44) 10.6
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ELECTRICITY

03-4011 UTILITY TAX - ELECTRICITY 6,684.23 6,684.23 95,000.00 88,315.77 7.0

TOTAL ELECTRICITY 6,684.23 6,684.23 95,000.00 88,315.77 7.0

GAS

03-4021 UTILITY TAX - GAS 6,406.16 6,406.16 45,000.00 38,593.84 14.2

TOTAL GAS 6,406.16 6,406.16 45,000.00 38,593.84 14.2

TELEPHONE

03-4031 SIMPLIFIED TELECOMM TAX (UT) 1,777.00 (                       4.52) 30,000.00 30,004.52 .0

TOTAL TELEPHONE 1,777.00 (                       4.52) 30,000.00 30,004.52 .0

SALES TAX

03-4041 NON HOME RULE SALES TAX 20,105.48 .00 375,000.00 375,000.00 .0

TOTAL SALES TAX 20,105.48 .00 375,000.00 375,000.00 .0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

03-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 183.07 307.85 400.00 92.15 77.0

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 183.07 307.85 400.00 92.15 77.0

FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS

03-8301 GRANTS FUNDS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUNDS FOR GRADE CROSSINGS .00 .00 935,000.00 935,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 35,155.94 13,393.72 1,480,400.00 1,467,006.28 .9
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CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES

03-6500-421 COMMUNITY PROGRAMS .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

03-6500-450 LAND AQUISITION 11,410.00 11,410.00 12,000.00 590.00 95.1

03-6500-611 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL 12,554.94 12,554.94 .00 (              12,554.94) .0

03-6500-621 INTEREST EXPENSE 772.38 772.38 .00 (                   772.38) .0

03-6500-726 DONATIONS- COMMUNITY AGENCIES .00 2,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00 40.0

03-6500-824 STREET IMPROVEMENT .00 .00 800,000.00 800,000.00 .0

03-6500-837 EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS .00 1,118.46 .00 (                1,118.46) .0

03-6500-840 HOLIDAY DECORATIONS 81.27 179.85 .00 (                   179.85) .0

03-6500-842 SIDEWALKS, NEW CONSTRUCTION .00 .00 12,000.00 12,000.00 .0

03-6500-846 ELECTRIC POWER TO COMMUNITY PK .00 .00 135,000.00 135,000.00 .0

03-6500-910 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS .00 .00 26,654.64 26,654.64 .0

03-6500-912 LOAN PAYMENTS .00 .00 51,128.00 51,128.00 .0

03-6500-913 CAPITAL PURCHASE TRANSFERS .00 .00 92,100.00 92,100.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPR EXPENSES 24,818.59 28,035.63 1,148,882.64 1,120,847.01 2.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 24,818.59 28,035.63 1,148,882.64 1,120,847.01 2.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 10,337.35 (              14,641.91) 331,517.36 346,159.27 (    4.4)
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SERVICE FEES

06-4010 CONNECTION FEES 1,000.00 2,000.00 .00 (                2,000.00) .0

06-4011 SERVICE FEES 576.61 634.00 543,000.00 542,366.00 .1

TOTAL SERVICE FEES 1,576.61 2,634.00 543,000.00 540,366.00 .5

LATE CHARGES

06-4021 LATE CHARGES (                   140.00) 7,442.93 30,000.00 22,557.07 24.8

TOTAL LATE CHARGES (                   140.00) 7,442.93 30,000.00 22,557.07 24.8

BAD CHECK CHARGES

06-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

PERMITS

06-4051 PERMITS 3,500.00 7,000.00 25,000.00 18,000.00 28.0

TOTAL PERMITS 3,500.00 7,000.00 25,000.00 18,000.00 28.0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

06-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 1,472.50 2,370.23 1,000.00 (                1,370.23) 237.0

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 1,472.50 2,370.23 1,000.00 (                1,370.23) 237.0

LEASE INCOME

06-8801 LEASE INCOME .00 9,826.20 10,725.00 898.80 91.6

TOTAL LEASE INCOME .00 9,826.20 10,725.00 898.80 91.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 6,409.11 29,273.36 609,775.00 580,501.64 4.8
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SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES

06-7300-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 5,958.23 11,402.81 75,000.00 63,597.19 15.2

06-7300-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 789.70 1,433.16 12,200.00 10,766.84 11.8

06-7300-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 532.67 1,019.42 6,800.00 5,780.58 15.0

06-7300-193 PAYROLL TAXES 455.81 872.33 5,700.00 4,827.67 15.3

06-7300-198 UNIFORMS 300.89 300.89 600.00 299.11 50.2

06-7300-211 LEGAL/COLLECTION EXPENSE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

06-7300-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

06-7300-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 1,337.45 1,337.45 16,000.00 14,662.55 8.4

06-7300-214 AUDIT FEES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

06-7300-218 EQUIPMENT 368.14 368.14 3,000.00 2,631.86 12.3

06-7300-221 UTILITIES 9,506.63 9,506.63 110,000.00 100,493.37 8.6

06-7300-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 35.00 152.85 3,000.00 2,847.15 5.1

06-7300-243 M&O: SEWER PLANT 10,698.54 10,698.54 40,000.00 29,301.46 26.8

06-7300-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 388.61 1,297.65 6,500.00 5,202.35 20.0

06-7300-312 ANNUAL PERMIT FEES .00 .00 11,000.00 11,000.00 .0

06-7300-313 TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

06-7300-314 TELEPHONE 102.04 323.39 5,000.00 4,676.61 6.5

06-7300-345 WASTEWATER TESTING 427.00 427.00 17,500.00 17,073.00 2.4

06-7300-371 GAS & PETROLEUM 4,666.25 4,829.22 2,200.00 (                2,629.22) 219.5

06-7300-491 GRANT EXPENSE .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

06-7300-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 598.00 975.47 4,100.00 3,124.53 23.8

06-7300-591 MISC EXPENSES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

06-7300-611 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL .00 .00 47,255.16 47,255.16 .0

06-7300-621 INTEREST EXPENSE .00 .00 13,691.62 13,691.62 .0

06-7300-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

06-7300-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT 8,884.15 8,884.15 58,500.00 49,615.85 15.2

06-7300-826 FACILITY PLAN .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL SEWER SYSTEM EXPENSES 45,049.11 53,829.10 510,546.78 456,717.68 10.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 45,049.11 53,829.10 510,546.78 456,717.68 10.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              38,640.00) (              24,555.74) 99,228.22 123,783.96 (  24.8)
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SERVICE FEES

07-4011 SERVICE FEES 379.87 (                   421.27) 530,000.00 530,421.27 (      .1)

TOTAL SERVICE FEES 379.87 (                   421.27) 530,000.00 530,421.27 (      .1)

LATE CHARGES

07-4021 LATE CHARGES (                       7.47) 614.61 1,000.00 385.39 61.5

TOTAL LATE CHARGES (                       7.47) 614.61 1,000.00 385.39 61.5

BAD CHECK CHARGES

07-4041 BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

TOTAL BAD CHECK CHARGES .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

PERMITS

07-4051 PERMITS 3,800.00 11,100.00 30,000.00 18,900.00 37.0

TOTAL PERMITS 3,800.00 11,100.00 30,000.00 18,900.00 37.0

METER SALES

07-4301 METER SALES .00 300.00 5,100.00 4,800.00 5.9

TOTAL METER SALES .00 300.00 5,100.00 4,800.00 5.9

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

07-4991 MISC INCOME .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

INTEREST ON INVESTMENT

07-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 817.23 1,432.08 500.00 (                   932.08) 286.4

TOTAL INTEREST ON INVESTMENT 817.23 1,432.08 500.00 (                   932.08) 286.4
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LEASE INCOME

07-8801 LEASE INCOME 310.00 620.00 3,720.00 3,100.00 16.7

TOTAL LEASE INCOME 310.00 620.00 3,720.00 3,100.00 16.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 5,299.63 13,645.42 571,870.00 558,224.58 2.4
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WATER SYSTEM EXPENSES

07-7400-118 SALARIES: MAINT WORKERS 8,937.34 17,104.22 111,000.00 93,895.78 15.4

07-7400-131 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE 1,184.54 2,149.72 18,330.00 16,180.28 11.7

07-7400-133 IMRF CONTRIBUTION 799.01 1,529.11 10,000.00 8,470.89 15.3

07-7400-193 PAYROLL TAXES 683.70 1,308.46 8,400.00 7,091.54 15.6

07-7400-198 UNIFORMS 272.12 272.12 600.00 327.88 45.4

07-7400-212 ENGINEERING EXPENSE .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

07-7400-213 OTHER CONSULTING FEES 2,006.17 2,006.17 24,000.00 21,993.83 8.4

07-7400-214 AUDIT FEES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

07-7400-221 UTILITIES 6,085.34 6,085.34 82,000.00 75,914.66 7.4

07-7400-222 RADIUM REMOVAL PROCESSING 8,537.10 17,074.20 105,000.00 87,925.80 16.3

07-7400-241 M&O: VEH & EQUIP 418.62 536.48 5,000.00 4,463.52 10.7

07-7400-243 M&O: WELL SYSTEM .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

07-7400-311 OFFICE EXPENSE 716.94 1,673.05 11,000.00 9,326.95 15.2

07-7400-314 TELEPHONE 146.97 357.11 5,000.00 4,642.89 7.1

07-7400-331 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

07-7400-341 METER PURCHASES & SUPPLIES 5,689.80 5,689.80 15,000.00 9,310.20 37.9

07-7400-343 CONNECTION EXP .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

07-7400-345 CHEMICALS & TESTING .00 1,345.86 20,000.00 18,654.14 6.7

07-7400-346 TOOLS 209.00 382.13 1,250.00 867.87 30.6

07-7400-371 GAS & PETROLEUM .00 380.29 6,000.00 5,619.71 6.3

07-7400-511 INSURANCE EXPENSE 878.00 1,444.00 6,800.00 5,356.00 21.2

07-7400-531 REAL ESTATE TAXES 359.76 359.76 .00 (                   359.76) .0

07-7400-811 CAP OUTLAY: CONSTRUCT .00 .00 65,000.00 65,000.00 .0

07-7400-812 CAP OUTLAY: EQUIPMENT .00 .00 65,500.00 65,500.00 .0

TOTAL WATER SYSTEM EXPENSES 36,924.41 59,697.82 603,380.00 543,682.18 9.9

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 36,924.41 59,697.82 603,380.00 543,682.18 9.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              31,624.78) (              46,052.40) (              31,510.00) 14,542.40 (146.2)
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

FESTIVAL & PARADE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  01/05/2022     12:01PM       PAGE: 17

DONATIONS

09-4961 DONATIONS 500.00 500.00 5,000.00 4,500.00 10.0

TOTAL DONATIONS 500.00 500.00 5,000.00 4,500.00 10.0

FUNDRAISERS

09-4972 FESTIVAL RECEIPTS .00 .00 22,000.00 22,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUNDRAISERS .00 .00 22,000.00 22,000.00 .0

INTEREST

09-8011 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .39 .82 .00 (                         .82) .0

TOTAL INTEREST .39 .82 .00 (                         .82) .0

ALLOTMENT FROM GF

09-8192 FESTIVAL/PARADE TRANSFER .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL ALLOTMENT FROM GF .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 500.39 500.82 37,000.00 36,499.18 1.4
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

FESTIVAL & PARADE FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  01/05/2022     12:01PM       PAGE: 18

FESTIVAL & PARADE EXPENSES

09-7700-218 CONTRACTED GROUPS/EVENTS/LABOR 1,207.00 1,207.00 20,000.00 18,793.00 6.0

09-7700-241 RENTALS .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .0

09-7700-312 SUPPLIES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

09-7700-313 POSTAGE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

09-7700-315 COPIES, PRINTING & ADVERTISING 1,144.16 619.16 1,000.00 380.84 61.9

09-7700-571 PRIZES & AWARDS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

09-7700-591 MISC EXPENSE .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

TOTAL FESTIVAL & PARADE EXPENSES 2,351.16 1,826.16 31,750.00 29,923.84 5.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,351.16 1,826.16 31,750.00 29,923.84 5.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (                1,850.77) (                1,325.34) 5,250.00 6,575.34 (  25.2)
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TOWN OF CORTLAND

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 2 MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2022

RESTRICTED ASSETS FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 17 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  01/05/2022     12:01PM       PAGE: 19

DONATIONS

13-4166 CEMETERY RECEIPTS .00 100.00 2,500.00 2,400.00 4.0

13-4167 WASTE COLLECTION AGREEMENT .00 .00 17,000.00 17,000.00 .0

TOTAL DONATIONS .00 100.00 19,500.00 19,400.00 .5

PARK DEVELOPMENT FEES

13-4170 AIRPORT ROAD FARM RENT .00 18,229.17 .00 (              18,229.17) .0

13-4171 PARK LOT DEV FEES - GENERAL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL PARK DEVELOPMENT FEES .00 18,229.17 1,000.00 (              17,229.17) 1822.9

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS: TOWN

13-4201 CAP CONTRIB: PUBLIC WORKS BLDG 504.63 1,009.26 .00 (                1,009.26) .0
